The columns “Hedge derivatives / Fair value” and “Hedge derivatives / Cash flow” of the above table are analyzed as follows:

Fair value Cash flow

Change in fair

value of Effective Ineffective Effective Ineffective

hedged portion portion portion portion

(€ millions) items of hedges of hedges Total of hedges of hedges Total

Operating income

Revenue - - - 0.0 0.5 - 0.5

Raw materials and consumables used - - - 0.0 - - 0.0

Other operational income and expenses - - - 0.0 - 0.5 0.5

Financial income (loss)

Gross financial debt expense - - - 0.0 - - 0.0

Other financial income - 3.2 - 3.2 - 0.3 0.3

Other financial expenses (3.2) - - (3.2) - - 0.0

Profit or loss (3.2) 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.8 1.3

Equity

Recognition in equity - - - - (5.1) - (5.1)

Reclassification in profit or loss - - - - (0.5) - (0.5)

Total financial instruments - - - 0.0 - - (4.3)

36

FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT 2013

AAss ooff JJuunnee 3300,, 22001122

Available- Fair value Financial Hedge

for-sale through profit or loss Loans liabilities at derivatives Non

financial Non Non hedge and amortized Fair Cash IAS 39 Total

(€ millions) assets derivative derivatives receivables cost value flowRestated Restated

Operating income

Revenue - - - 1,990.1 - - (3.9) - 1,986.2

Raw materials and consumables used - - - - (724.9) - (3.2) 30.5 (697.6)

External expenses - - - - (513.8) - - - (513.8)

Other operational income and expenses - - - 26.2 (25.9) - 0.7 15.3 16.3

Financial income (loss)

Income from securities - 1.4 - - - - - - 1.4

Gross financial debt expense - - (0.4) - (30.2) - - - (30.6)

Other financial income (1) 0.2 - 3.0 14.8 25.5 1.3 - 20.6 65.4

Other financial expenses (1) (0.2) - (1.3) (0.2) (45.2) (1.3) (0.2) (27.0) (75.4)

Equity

Recognition in equity - - - - - - 0.1 - 0.1

Reclassification in profit or loss - - - - - - 7.4 - 7.4

Total financial instruments 0.0 1.4 1.3 2,030.9 (1,314.5) 0.0 0.9 - -

of which impairment losses in profit or loss (0.2) - - (4.0) - - - (3.8) -

of which reversals of impairment losses in profit or loss 0.2 - - 8.5 - - - 6.1 -

[…]

The columns “Hedge derivatives / Fair value” and “Hedge derivatives / Cash flow” of the above table are analyzed as follows:

Fair value Cash flow

Change in fair

value of Effective Ineffective Effective Ineffective

hedged portion portion portion portion

(€ millions) items of hedges of hedges Total of hedges of hedges Total

Operating income

Revenue - - - 0.0 (3.9) - (3.9)

Raw materials and consumables used - - - 0.0 (3.2) - (3.2)

Other operational income and expenses - - - 0.0 (0.3) 1.0 0.7

Financial income (loss)

Gross financial debt expense - - - 0.0 - - 0.0

Other financial income - 1.3 - 1.3 - - 0.0

Other financial expenses (1.3) - - (1.3) - (0.2) (0.2)

Profit or loss (1.3) 1.3 0.0 0.0 (7.4) 0.8 (6.6)

Equity

Recognition in equity - - - - 0.1 - 0.1

Reclassification in profit or loss - - - - 7.4 - 7.4

Total financial instruments - - - 0.0 - - 0.9

37

AAss ooff DDeecceemmbbeerr 3311,, 22001122

Available- Fair value Financial Hedge

for-sale through profit or loss Loans liabilities at derivatives Non

financial Non Non hedge and amortized Fair Cash IAS 39 Total

(€ millions) assets derivative derivatives receivables cost value flowRestated Restated

Operating income

Revenue - - - 3,895.0 - - (10.2) - 3,884.8

Raw materials and consumables used - - - - (1,401.4) - (3.7) 28.1 (1,377.0)

External expenses - - - - (1,010.5) - - - (1,010.5)

Other operational income and expenses - - - 39.8 (35.1) - (1.7) 41.5 44.5

Financial income (loss)

Income from securities - 2.0 - - - - - - 2.0

Gross financial debt expense - - 2.0 - (61.2) - - - (59.2)

Other financial income (1) 0.3 - (0.8) 2.8 81.1 (3.1) - 43.8 124.1

Other financial expenses (1) (0.1) - 1.8 (0.2) (83.8) 3.2 (0.2) (56.7) (136.0)

Equity

Recognition in equity - - - - - - 6.6 - 6.6

Reclassification in profit or loss - - - - - - 14.3 - 14.3

Total financial instruments 0.2 2.0 3.0 3,937.4 (2,510.9) 0.1 5.1 - -

of which impairment losses in profit or loss (0.1) - - (6.9) - - - (9.0) -

of which reversals of impairment losses in profit or loss - - - 12.1 - - - 12.4 -

(1) After change in accounting policy on employee benefits (Note 2).

The columns “Hedge derivatives / Fair value” and “Hedge derivatives / Cash flow” of the above table are analyzed as follows:

Fair value Cash flow

Change in fair

value of Effective Ineffective Effective Ineffective

hedged portion portion portion portion

(€ millions) items of hedges of hedges Total of hedges of hedges Total

Operating income

Revenue - - - 0.0 (10.2) - (10.2)

Raw materials and consumables used - - - 0.0 (3.7) - (3.7)

Other operational income and expenses - - - 0.0 (0.3) (1.4) (1.7)

Financial income (loss)

Gross financial debt expense - - - 0.0 - - 0.0

Other financial income - (3.1) - (3.1) - - 0.0

Other financial expenses 3.2 - - 3.2 (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)

Profit or loss 3.2 (3.1) 0.0 0.1 (14.3) (1.5) (15.8)

Equity

Recognition in equity - - - 0.0 6.6 - 6.6

Reclassification in profit or loss - - - 0.0 14.3 - 14.3

Total financial instruments - - - 0.1 - - 5.1

38

FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT 2013

Note 10 Financial income (loss)

The tables hereafter disclose the financial income (loss) by categories of financial instruments. A description of the categories of

financial instruments is provided in Note 9.

AAss ooff JJuunnee 3300,, 22001133

Available- Fair value Financial Hedge

for-sale through profit or loss Loans liabilities at derivatives

financial Non Non hedge and amortized Fair Cash Non

(€millions) assets derivative derivativesreceivables cost value flow IAS 39 Total

Net financial debt expense 0.0 0.2 1.6 0.0 (27.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (25.4)

Income from securities - 0.2 - - - - - - 0.2

Gross financial debt expense - - 1.6 - (27.2) - - - (25.6)

Other financial income and expenses 0.2 0.0 1.0 2.5 0.3 0.0 0.3 (6.7) (2.4)

Dividends 0.2 - - - - - - - 0.2

Net exchange rate differences - - - - 1.3 - (0.9) - 0.4

Expense and income on derivative instruments - - 1.0 - - - 1.2 - 2.2

Net change in employee benefit liabilities - Closed plans - - - - - - - 0.1 0.1

Contributions to defined employee benefit plans - Closed plans - - - - - - - (0.1) (0.1)

Interest of defined benefit plans assets - - - - - - - 18.9 18.9

Unwinding of defined employee benefit liabilities - - - - - - - (24.1) (24.1)

Unwinding of other provisions - - - - - - - (1.5) (1.5)

Other financial income and expenses - - - 2.5 (1.0) - - - 1.5

Financial income (loss) 0.2 0.2 2.6 2.5 (26.9) 0.0 0.3 (6.7) (27.8)

AAss ooff JJuunnee 3300,, 22001122

Available- Fair value Financial Hedge

for-salethrough profit or loss Loans liabilities at derivatives Non

financial Non Non hedge and amortized Fair Cash IAS 39 Total

(€millions) assets derivative derivatives receivables cost value flowRestated Restated

Net financial debt expense 0.0 1.4 (0.4) 0.0 (30.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (29.2)

Income from securities - 1.4 - - - - - - 1.4

Gross financial debt expense - - (0.4) - (30.2) - - - (30.6)

Other financial income and expenses 0.0 0.0 1.7 14.6 (19.7) 0.0 (0.2) (6.4) (10.0)

Dividends - - - - - - - - 0.0

Net exchange rate differences - - - - (4.9) - - (0.2) (5.1)

Expense and income on derivative instruments - - 1.7 - - - (0.1) - 1.6

Net change in employee benefit liabilities - Closed plans - - - - - - - 1.9 1.9

Contributions to defined employee benefit plans - Closed plans - - - - - - - (1.9) (1.9)

Interest of defined benefit plans assets (1) - - - - - - - 20.6 20.6

Unwinding of defined employee benefit liabilities - - - - - - - (25.2) (25.2)

Unwinding of other provisions - - - - - - - (1.6) (1.6)

Other financial income and expenses - - - 14.6 (14.8) - (0.1) - (0.3)

Financial income (loss) 0.0 1.4 1.3 14.6 (49.9) 0.0 (0.2) (6.4) (39.2)

(1) After change in accounting policy on employee benefits (Note 2).

39

AAss ooff DDeecceemmbbeerr 3311,, 22001122

Available- Fair value Financial Hedge

for-salethrough profit or loss Loans liabilities at derivatives Non

financial Non Non hedge and amortized Fair Cash IAS 39 Total

(€millions) assets derivative derivatives receivables cost value flowRestated Restated

Net financial debt expense 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 (61.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (57.2)

Income from securities - 2.0 - - - - - - 2.0

Gross financial debt expense - - 2.0 - (61.2) - - - (59.2)

Other financial income and expenses 0.2 0.0 1.0 2.6 (2.7) 0.1 (0.2) (12.9) (11.9)

Dividends 0.2 - - - - - - - 0.2

Net exchange rate differences - - - - 0.6 - - (0.2) 0.4

Expense and income on derivative instruments - - 1.0 - - 0.1 (0.2) - 0.9

Net change in employee benefit liabilities - Closed plans - - - - - - - 2.6 2.6

Contributions to defined employee benefit plans - Closed plans - - - - - - - (2.6) (2.6)

Interest of defined benefit plans assets (1) - - - - - - - 42.1 42.1

Unwinding of defined employee benefit liabilities - - - - - - - (51.5) (51.5)

Unwinding of other provisions - - - - - - - (3.3) (3.3)

Other financial income and expenses - - - 2.6 (3.3) - - - (0.7)

Financial income (loss) 0.2 2.0 3.0 2.6 (63.9) 0.1 (0.2) (12.9) (69.1)

(1) After change in accounting policy on employee benefits (Note 2).

Note 11 Income taxes

Income taxes recognized in net income

(€ millions) 06.30.2013 06.30.2012 2012

Restated Restated

Payable and deferred income taxes

Income taxes payable (45.7) (54.6) (108.3)

Income taxes payable for the period (49.1) (58.0) (111.3)

Income taxes payable - Prior period adjustments 3.4 3.4 3.0

Deferred taxes (7.3) (0.9) (8.3)